Resolution No. 257 of the Senate of the University of Silesia in Katowice of 26th April 2022 amending the resolution on determining the Rules and Regulations of the Doctoral School at the University of Silesia in Katowice

Pursuant to Art. 205 of the Act of 20th July 2018 – Law on Higher Education and Science (uniform text, Journal of Laws of 2022, item 574, as amended) and § 154 sub-s. 3 of the Statute of the University of Silesia in Katowice, the Senate resolves as follows:

§1

Resolution No. 221 of the Senate of the University of Silesia in Katowice of 30th November 2021 on determining the Rules and Regulations of the Doctoral School at the University of Silesia in Katowice is amended as follows:

- § 25 is replaced by the following:

"§ 25

1. Until a supervisor is appointed, a doctoral student shall remain under the substantive care of a scientific tutor who has given written consent to provide such care.

2. The dean appoints a supervisor by way of a decision, after consulting the scientific council of the competent institute, at the request of a doctoral student confirmed by the candidate for a supervisor. The appointment of a supervisor takes place within 3 months from the start of doctoral education.

3. The time limit referred to in sub-s. 2 shall not apply when the second supervisor and an auxiliary supervisor are appointed.

4. The current scientific tutor may become a supervisor.

5. In justified cases, a doctoral student or a supervisor may apply to the dean to dismiss a supervisor. A supervisor is dismissed by the dean by way of a decision.

6. In the event of dismissal of a supervisor, their death or in other cases in which a supervisor cannot perform their duties, the dean appoints another supervisor by way of a decision, after consulting the scientific council of the competent institute, at the doctoral student's request confirmed by the candidate for a supervisor. The appointment of a supervisor takes place within 3 months from the date of submission of the application by a doctoral student."

The uniform text of the Resolution No. 221 of the Senate of the University of Silesia in Katowice of 30th November 2021 on determining the Rules and Regulations of the Doctoral School at the University of Silesia in Katowice constitutes an annex to this resolution.

§ 3

The resolution comes into force on 1st October 2022.

Rector

Prof. Ryszard Koziołek